No. 223, A.]

[Published April 3, 1889.]

CHAPTER 190.

AN ACT to amend, add to and repeal portions of the charter of the city of Neillsville, and acts amendatory thereof.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 6, of chapter 4, of chapter Amendment to 271, laws of 1882, is hereby amended by striking 271, laws of out the words, "and provided further, that no 1882, sidewalk shall be constructed or rebuilt within said city without such grade first established," and being all that part of said section after the word, "block."

SECTION 2. Any person aggrieved by the judg- May appeal to ment of the police court imposing a fine, penalty court. or forfeiture, or term of imprisonment, may appeal from such judgment to the circuit court of Clark county, within the time and in the same manner in which parties may under the general law appeal from the judgment of justices of the peace in criminal actions.

SECTION 3. Section 3, of chapter 5, of chapter Amendment to 271, of the laws of 1882, is hereby amended so as laws of 1882, to read as follows: The common council of said common councity shall have power to incur indebtedness and cli authorized authorize the issue of negotiable corporate bonds therefor in a sum not exceeding two thousand dollars in any one year for any of the purposes mentioned in section 9+2, of the revised statutes; but this section shall not be construed to limit or abridge the powers of said council or said city to incur an indebtedness, or issue bonds exceeding said sum in the manner provided by chapter 41, of the revised statutes.

SECTION 4. Section 6, of chapter 5, of chapter Amendment to 271, laws of 1882, is hereby amended so as to read the so is to read the so is a so it is to be a so it is the solution of the as follows: Section 6. The common council may Persons emprovide for the payment of persons employed by ployed by the dity, how paid. on weekly or monthly pay rolls, and shall prescribe the form of the same and day to be paid, and said pay rolls shall be certified to by the 41-L-ii.

1

proper officer and be signed by the mayor and city clerk, and the amounts thereon shall be paid by the city treasurer as therein directed.

SECTION 5. Sections 7, 8, 9, 10 and 12, of chapter 5, of chapter 271, laws of 1882, are hereby repealed.

Amendment to ch. 5, of ch. 271, laws of 1882. bridges.

SECTION 6. Section 14, of chapter 5, of chapter 271. laws of 1882, is hereby amended so as to read The common council Maintenance of as follows: Section 14. shall have the care and supervision of all bridges across Black river to the city limits, and the city shall not be liable to any person for any injury or damage any person may sustain on any part of such bridges not within the limits of said city; provided, however, that the common council of the city of Neillsville, and the supervisors of the town of Pine Valley, may determine in a joint order that any or all of such bridges shall be maintained jointly, and the proportion of the expenses to be paid by each said city and town, or that a certain specified part of such bridges across Black river shall be made and kept in repair by each, and what share of the damages, if any, shall be paid by each, and each shall have all the rights and be subject to all the liabilities in relation to the part of such bridges to be made or rerepaired by such city or town as if it were wholly located in such city or town; provided, further, that the common council of the city of Neillsville may by ordinance, protect and forbid any injury, damage, defacing, marring, overloading, or riding or driving faster than a walk on, or across any bridge within the city, or across Black river adiacent to said city with the same effect as though the whole of such bridges across Black river were within the corporate limits of said city, and the jurisdiction of the council for such purposes, and the jurisdiction of the police court or justice for the purpose of enforcing such ordinances is hereby extended so as to cover the entire length of such bridges, including the approaches thereto; and it is further provided that this amendment shall not in any manner affect any claims or demands the city of Neillsville may have against the town of Pine Valley for moneys, materials or labor heretofore expended, laid out, contracted, or liable for, furnished, or done, on the bridges across Black river, west of the city.

SECTION 7. Sections 21 and 22, of chapter 5, of Repealed. chapter 271, laws of 1882, are hereby repealed, and the words, "also the amount of poll tax collected by him," are hereby stricken out of section 24, of chapter 5, laws of 1882, as amended by chapter 312, laws of 1883.

SECTION 8. Section 15, of chapter 4, of chapter No poll tax 360, laws of 1882, as amended by section 10, of shall be levied. chapter 360, laws of 1885, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 15. No poll tax shall be assessed, levied or collected within said city.

SECTION 9. Section 2, of chapter 366, laws of

1887, is hereby repealed. SECTION 10. The common council may license Licensing of the keeping of dogs and charge such fee as they may deem proper, which, however, shall not be less than one dollar for each dog so licensed, and provide for a badge or token, to be carried by each licensed dog.

SECTION II. All acts and parts of acts conflicting Repealed. with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 12. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 28, 1889.

[No. 499, A.]

[Published March 30, 1889.]

CHAPTER 191.

AN ACT to amend the charter of the city of Milwaukee.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The common council shall hereafter May fix salary have full power to fix, by resolution or ordinance, commissioner, c the salary of the deputy tax commissioner, and and wages for to increase, from time to time, the compensation for all clerk hire in the tax commissioner's office, in proportion to the increase of the clerical work therein.

643